

No. 22-490

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LYDELL CHESTNUT, Deputy Warden of Broad River
Road Correctional Secure Facility,
Petitioner,

vs.

QUINCY J. ALLEN,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions presented.....	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case.....	2
Summary of argument.....	5
Argument.	6
I. The state court’s decision was eminently reasonable, and the Court of Appeals’ holding to the contrary is clearly erroneous.....	6
II. The question of whether <i>Lockett</i> was wrongly decided and should be overruled is fairly included in the question presented.....	10
III. <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> was wrongly decided.....	11
IV. <i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> meets the criteria for overruling.....	15
A. Quality of reasoning.	16
B. Consistency and coherence with previous and subsequent decisions.....	17
C. Changed law.....	18
D. Changed facts.	19
E. Workability.	21
F. Reliance.....	22
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdul-Kabir v. Quarterman</i> , 550 U. S. 233 (2007).....	21
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U. S. 99 (2013).....	12
<i>Banks v. Dretke</i> , 540 U. S. 668 (2004).....	4
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019).....	13, 20
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U. S. 538 (1987).	9
<i>Caspari v. Bohlen</i> , 510 U. S. 383 (1994).....	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U. S. 36 (2004).	12
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U. S. 428 (2000).....	12
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U. S. 570 (2008).....	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U. S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 2228, 213 L. Ed. 2d 545 (2022).....	12, 15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U. S. 179 (1973).....	11
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U. S. 104 (1982).....	7, 8, 19
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U. S. 238 (1972).....	7, 15
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U. S. 461 (1993).	19
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U. S. 86 (2011).....	7

<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U. S. 393 (1987).....	18
<i>In re Reno</i> , 55 Cal. 4th 428, 283 P. 3d 1181 (2012).....	20
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U. S. 262 (1976).....	18
<i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> , 477 U. S. 365 (1986). . . .	10
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U. S. 586 (1978).....	7, 8, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U. S. 643 (1961).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U. S. 460 (2012).....	12
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U. S. 436 (1966).	11
<i>N. Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U. S. __, 142 S. Ct. 2111, 213 L. Ed. 2d 387 (2022).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Proffitt v. Florida</i> , 428 U. S. 242 (1976).	18
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U. S. __, 140 S. Ct. 1390, 206 L. Ed. 2d 583 (2020).....	12, 16, 18
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U. S. 584 (2002).....	17
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U. S. 374 (2005).....	20
<i>Sexton v. Beaudreaux</i> , 585 U. S. __, 138 S. Ct. 2555, 201 L. Ed. 2d 986 (2018).....	7
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 687 S. E. 2d 21 (S.C. 2009).	2, 3
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U. S. 293 (1967).	11
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U. S. 288 (1989).	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U. S. 220 (2005).	14

United States v. Tsarnaev, 595 U. S. ___,
142 S. Ct. 1024, 212 L. Ed. 2d 140 (2022)..... 21

Walton v. Arizona, 497 U. S. 639 (1990)..... 16

Woodson v. North Carolina, 428 U. S. 280
(1976)..... 7, 13, 14, 17

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2241(c)(3)..... 10

28 U. S. C. § 2254(a)..... 10

Secondary Authorities

Garvey, Aggravation and Mitigation in Capital Cases:
What Do Jurors Think?, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 1538
(1998)..... 8

Scheidegger, Tinkering with the Machinery of Death:
Lessons from a Failure of Judicial Activism,
17 Ohio St. J. Crim. L. 131
(2019)..... 7, 15, 18, 19, 20

W. Bowers, Executions in America (1974). 14
